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Æîü… ´Öï †Ö¯ÖÛêú ´ÖÖ¬μÖ´Ö ÃÖê ¯Öæ”û®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆæÓü ×Ûú ‡ÃÖ ¯Ö×¸üμÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ ¯Ö¸ü •ÖÖê ‹Ûú »ÖÖÜÖ Ûú¸üÖê›Ìü ¹ý¯Ö‹
ÛúÖ ¾μÖμÖ ÆüÖê ¸üÆüÖ Æîü, ŒμÖÖ ´ÖÓ¡ÖÖ»ÖμÖ ®Öê μÖÆü †®Öã́ ÖÖ®Ö »ÖÝÖÖμÖÖ Æîü ×Ûú ‡ŸÖ®Öß »ÖÖÝÖŸÖ Ûêú ²Ö¤ü»Öê ×ÛúŸÖ®ÖÖ revenue ȩ̂ü»Ö¾Öê ÛúÖê ¯ÖÏÖ¯ŸÖ ÆüÖêÝÖÖ? ‡ÃÖß ÃÖê •Öã›ÌüÖ ´Öȩ̂ üÖ ‹Ûú ÃÖ¾ÖÖ»Ö μÖÆü Æîü ×Ûú ŒμÖÖ ‡ÃÖÃÖê ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ×¬ÖŸÖ
¤æüÃÖ ȩ̂ü ´ÖÓ¡ÖÖ»ÖμÖ - ¯Ö×¸ü¾ÖÆü®Ö ´ÖÓ¡ÖÖ»ÖμÖ - ÃÖê ³Öß ×¾Ö“ÖÖ¸ü-×¾Ö´Ö¿ÖÔ ×ÛúμÖÖ ÝÖμÖÖ £ÖÖ ×Ûú ˆÃÖ ¯Ö¸ü ‡ÃÖÛúÖ ŒμÖÖ
¯ÖÏ³ÖÖ¾Ö ¯Ö›ÌêüÝÖÖ?

ÁÖß ˆ¯ÖÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ: †Ö¯Ö ‹Ûú Æüß ÃÖ¾ÖÖ»Ö ÛúÖ ˆ¢Ö¸ü •ÖÖ®Ö »Öë… ...(¾μÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)...

ÁÖß †ÓÝÖÖ×¤ü ÃÖã̧ êü¿Ö “Ö®®ÖÖ²ÖÖÃÖ¯¯ÖÖ: ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ ÛúÖ ÃÖã—ÖÖ¾Ö ²ÖÆãüŸÖ †“”ûÖ Æîü… On an average, everyday, about 36,000 people will travel by this train. Now the fare has also been identified and it is about ` 3,000 per person. It is viable. It is about 0.1 per cent interest on which the Government of Japan has sanctioned it through JICA. With that, it is going to be one of the best things in the coming days. Further, this will also help to improve our Railways, save time and will be convenient. As per his statement, I would also inform here that other departments will also be consulted if any problems are there.

But till now, we have not received any such thing. The Government of Maharashtra, the Government of Gujarat and the Government of India, all three are working together and there is no problem.

DR. L. HANUMANTHAIAH: According to the answer given by the hon. Minister, proposals for other sections are subject to technical feasibility, financial and economic viability, and availability of funding. My question is, has any other bullet train project in the country been studied and found feasible? If so, what is the location of the project? Where is this project going to be taken up and what is the amount involved in that?

SHRI ANGADI SURESH CHANNABASAPPA: Sir, the detailed study is going on throughout the country. Once this is successful, then, Delhi-Kolkata is there; Delhi-Mumbai is there. Once we get the report of this study, we can examine that.

Development of Inland Fisheries and Aquaculture

*367. DR. BANDA PRAKASH: Will the Minister of ANIMAL HUSBANDRY,

DAIRYING AND FISHERIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the country is endowed with vast resources in terms of ponds and tanks, rivers and canals, reservoirs, lakes and other water bodies, having immense scope for development of fisheries to strengthen the food security, generate employment opportunities and earn foreign exchange with the ultimate objective of improving the socio-economic status of fishermen and other people engaged in the sector;

(b) whether Government has identified fisheries as a key sector for growth and encouraged fishermen to adopt newtechniques to increase fishery output; and
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(c) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken/being taken by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES (SHRI

GIRIRAJ SINGH): (a) to (c) A Statement is placed on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. The country is endowed with vast resources in terms of ponds and tanks, rivers and canals, reservoirs, lakes and other water bodies having immense scope for development of fisheries to strengthen the food security, generate employment opportunities and earn foreign exchange with the ultimate objective of improving the socio-economic status of fishermen and others engaged in the sector. India is one of the leading fish producing countries with 6.3% contribution in global fish production and with export earnings of ` 45106.89 crore in the year 2017-18. The fisheries sector provides livelihood to about 14.5 million people at the primary level and almost twice the number along the value chain. Fish is an affordable and rich source of animal protein to meet nutritional requirements with immense potential to enhance incomes and economic prosperity.

(b) and (c) Yes, Sir. The Government of India has identified fisheries as a key sector for growth and up graded the Fisheries Division into full fledged Department and created a new Ministry of Fisheries Animal Husbandry and Dairying. Government of India launched a Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) on Blue Revolution: Integrated Development and Management of Fisheries in December, 2015 with central outlay of

` 3000 crore for development of fisheries in the country including fishermen welfare.

The CSS inter alia provides financial assistance to the State Governments/UTs for adoption of new technologies such as installation of cages/pens in reservoirs and other open water bodies, Re-circulatory Aquaculture System (RAS), ornamental fisheries, mariculture including open sea cage culture, seaweed culture, bivalve culture and pearl culture. Besides, the scheme also provides assistance for training and skilled development, motorization of traditional craft, assistance for deep sea fishing, post-harvest infrastructure facilities and development of inland and brackish water aquaculture etc.

In addition, in order to address the infrastructure requirements and need for infusion of technology for fisheries sector in the country, during 2018-19 a dedicated fund namely Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF) has been created with a total funds size of ` 7522.48 crore.

DR. BANDA PRAKASH: Sir, my question is on inland fisheries because I have mentioned that the resources are ponds, tanks, rivers, reservoirs, canals, lakes and other water bodies in the country which help in creating employment generation, food security and welfare of the fishermen. What are the programmes undertaken by the Government? For example, I will tell you what we are doing in Telangana. We are providing free seeds to fishermen. We are giving eighty per cent subsidy for all other schemes, like transport, food processing, etc., etc. All other units are given 80 per cent subsidy.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Put your question.

DR. BANDA PRAKASH: Are you going to give free seeds to all fishermen and

are you going to provide all other facilities to them as are being provided by the State

Government of Telangana?

ÁÖß ×ÝÖ×¸ü¸üÖ•Ö ØÃÖÆü: ´ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, †Ö®¬ÖÐ ¯ÖÏ¤êü¿Ö †Ö•Ö ´Ö”û»Öß ˆŸ¯ÖÖ¤ü®Ö Ûêú õÖê¡Ö ´Öë †ÝÖÏÞÖß ¸üÖ•μÖ Æîü…
Æü´Ö †Ö•Ö ¯Öæ̧ êü ¸üÖ•μÖ ´Öë 34 Æü•ÖÖ¸ü ÆêüŒ™êüμÖ¸ü, †ÝÖ¸ü ponds Ûúß ²ÖœÌüŸÖ Æãü‡Ô Æîü, •ÖÖê ‡®ÆüÖë®Öê ÛúÆüÖ…
¤êü¿Ö ´Öë Æü´ÖÖ ȩ̂ü •ÖÖê ¾ÖÖò™ü¸ü ²ÖÖò›üß•ÖÌ Æïü, ˆ®Ö ¾ÖÖò™ü¸ü ²ÖÖò›üß•ÖÌ Ûêú †®ÖãÃÖÖ¸ü Æü´ÖÖ ȩ̂ü ¤êü¿Ö ´Öë ŸÖÖ»ÖÖ²Ö †Öî̧ ü ponds Ûúß ÃÖÓÜμÖÖ 24,78,263 Æîü… ®Ö×¤üμÖÖë ÛúÖ ¤êüÜÖëÝÖê, ŸÖÖê ˆÃÖÛúÖ ³Öß ²ÖÆãüŸÖ ²Ö›ÌüÖ õÖê¡Ö Æîü… Reservoir ÛúÖê ¤êüÜÖëÝÖê, ŸÖÖê Æü´ÖÖ ȩ̂ü μÖÆüÖÓ brackish water... ´ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, ¤üÖê õÖê¡Ö Æïü, ‹Ûú aquaculture inland ´Öë Æîü ‹Ûú brackish water ´Öë, ‹Ûú saline water ´Öë †Öî̧ ü marine culture. •ÖÆüÖÓ ŸÖÛú ´Ö”ãû†Ö¸üÖë ÛúÖê ²Öß•Ö ¤êü®Öê ÛúÖ ÃÖ¾ÖÖ»Ö Æîü, Æü´Ö ¸üÖ•μÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü Ûêú ÃÖÖ£Ö ×´Ö»Ö Ûú¸üÛêú μÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ ²Ö®ÖÖŸÖê Æïü ×Ûú ˆ®Æëü brooder ÆüÖê, hatchery ÆüÖî̧ ü †Öî̧ ü •Ö²Ö brooder †Öî̧ ü hatchery ÆüÖêŸÖÖ Æîü, ŸÖÖê ×®Ö×¿“ÖŸÖ ºþ¯Ö ÃÖê ˆ®Æëü ²Öß•Ö Ûúß ³Öß ˆ¯Ö»Ö²¬ÖŸÖÖ ÆüÖêŸÖß Æîü… ¸üÖ•μÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü †Öî̧ ü Ûêú®¦ü ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü, ¤üÖê®ÖÖë ×´Ö»Ö Ûú¸Ûêú μÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ ²Ö®ÖÖŸÖê Æïü †Öî̧ ü ¸üÖ•μÖ ÛúÖê ¯ÖîÃÖÖ ¤êüŸÖê ¸üÆüŸÖê Æïü…

DR. BANDA PRAKASH: Sir, I am asking for inland water. Sir, in Andhra Pradesh, a lot of coastal area is there. There may be inland bodies also. I am asking for Telangana. I am from Telangana. Our interest is Telangana. I explained to him about the Telangana schemes also. The Minister is not giving a straight answer. I once again request him to inform me as to what are the schemes the Ministry is formulating under the Fisheries and Aquaculture Development Fund. Last year, you had announced Rs.

7,522.48 crores. ...(Interruptions)... This is also a fund. ...(Interruptions)... This budget fund is. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, not allowed. †Ö¯ÖÛúÖê ¤üÖê supplementary ¯ÖÏ¿®Ö ¯Öæ”û®Öê
ÛúÖ ÆüÛú Æîü…

ÁÖß ×ÝÖ×¸ü¸üÖ•Ö ØÃÖÆü: ´ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, Æü´Ö®Öê ‡®ÖÛêú μÖÆüÖÓ 82 fish prone hatchery ¤üß Æïü… ¸üÖ•μÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü
Ûúß †Öȩ̂ ü ÃÖê Æü´ÖÖ ȩ̂ü ¯ÖÖÃÖ •ÖÖê ¯ÖÏÃŸÖÖ¾Ö †ÖŸÖÖ Æîü †Öî̧ ü Æü´Ö ˆ®ÖÛêú †®ÖãÃÖÖ¸ü ±Óú›Ëü•ÖÌ ×®ÖÝÖÔŸÖ Ûú¸üŸÖê Æïü…
Æü´Ö ÃÖ³Öß ŸÖê»ÖÓÝÖÖ®ÖÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü ÛúÖê Ûêú®¦ü Ûúß †Öȩ̂ ü ÃÖê 52 Ûú¸üÖê›Ìü ¹ý¯Ö‹ already ×®ÖÝÖÔŸÖ Ûú¸ü “ÖãÛêú Æïü…

ÁÖß ¯Öß.‹»Ö. ¯Öã×®ÖμÖÖ: ˆ¯ÖÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ ´ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, •ÖîÃÖÖ ×Ûú ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ´ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß ®Öê ÛúÆüÖ ×Ûú ´Ö”û»Öß ¯ÖÖ»Ö®Ö
†Öî̧ ü Ûéú×ÂÖ ×¾ÖÛúÖÃÖ ¤êü¿Ö Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ²ÖÆãüŸÖ ´ÖÆüŸ¾Ö¯ÖæÞÖÔ Æîü ...(¾μÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)...
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